This reserve is provided for the balance of unspent research
grants at the end of each financial year.

Balance at beginning of year 50,404  44,636
Transfers to reserves 28,033  24,686
Transfers from reserves (17,717)  (18,918)

Balance at end of year 60,720  50,404

(c) Retained earnings

Balance at beginning of year 960,490  885,882
Net operating result for the year 62,399  80,376
Transfers to reserves (28,033)  (24,686)
Transfers from reserves 17,717  18,918

Balance at end of year 1,012,573  960,490

Curtin university of technology annual report 2013 8786

Financial Report 2013 (continued)

Curtin university of technology annual report 2013

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2013

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2013

31	F inancial Instruments

W
ei

gh
te

d

av
er

ag
e

eff
ec

ti
ve

in

te
re

st
 r

at
e

N
on

-i
nt

er
es

t

be
ar

in
g

Va
ri

ab
le

in

te
re

st
 r

at
e

Fi
xe

d
in

te
re

st
 r

at
e

To
ta

l c
ar

ry
in

g
am

ou
nt

Maturity Profile Foreign Exchange Risk Sensitivity2 Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Price Risk Sensitivity3

Le
ss

 t
ha

n

1
ye

ar

1–
5

ye
ar

s

-10% +10% -200 bps +200 bps -15% +15%

M
or

e
th

an

5
ye

ar
s

O
pe

ra
ti

ng

R
es

ul
t

O
th

er

eq
ui

ty

O
pe

ra
ti

ng

R
es

ul
t

O
th

er

eq
ui

ty

O
pe

ra
ti

ng

R
es

ul
t

O
th

er

eq
ui

ty

O
pe

ra
ti

ng

R
es

ul
t

O
th

er

eq
ui

ty

O
pe

ra
ti

ng

R
es

ul
t

O
th

er

eq
ui

ty

O
pe

ra
ti

ng

R
es

ul
t

O
th

er

eq
ui

ty

C
re

di
t

ri
sk

% $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2013
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2.96%  20  50,807  -  50,827  50,827  -   -   -  -  -  -  (2,189)  -  2,189  -  -  -  -  -  -
Receivables -  19,257  -   -  19,257  19,257  -   -   -  -  -  -  -   -  -   -  -  -  -  -  19,257
Loans receivable 3.11%  475  661  -  1,136  1,088  48  -   -  -  -  -  (8)  -  8  -  -  -  -  -  475
Unlisted securities (unrestricted) -  2,502  -   -  2,502  -   2,502  -   -  -  -  -  -   -  -   -  -  -  -  -  -
Funds under management (unrestricted)1,4 0.003%  407,791  2,261  -  410,052  -   57,692  352,361  -  4,163  -  (4,163)  (12)  -  12  -  (6,716)  (54,831)  236  61,311  2,261
Funds under management (restricted)4  89,268  -   -  89,268  -   -   89,268  -  -  -  -  -   -  -   -  (1,462)  (11,937)  51  13,347  -

Total Financial Assets  519,313  53,729  -  573,042  71,172  60,242  441,629  -  4,163  -  (4,163)  (2,209)  -  2,209  -  (8,178)  (66,768)  287  74,658  21,993

Financial liabilities
Payables -  13,864  -   -   13,864  13,864  -   -   -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Borrowings 6.70%  -   978  59,430  60,408  2,292  26,379  31,737  -  -  -  -  30  -  (30)  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Financial Liabilities  13,864  978  59,430  74,272  16,156  26,379  31,737  -  -  -  -  30  -  (30)  -  -  -  -  -  -

2012
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 3.90%  35  79,584  -  79,619  79,619  -  -  -  -  -  -  (2,522)  -  2,522  -  -  -  -  -  -
Receivables -  21,112  -  -  21,112  21,112  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  - -  -  -  -  -  -  21,112
Loans receivable 4.71%  188  1,364  -  1,552  891  661  -  -  -  -  -  (22)  -  22  -  -  -  -  -  188
Unlisted securities (unrestricted) -  2,632  -  -  2,632  -  2,632  -  -  -  -  -  -  - -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Funds under management (unrestricted)1,4 0.01%  319,359  2,252  -  321,611  417  64,939  256,256  -  2,665  -  (2,665)  (15)  -  15  -  (6,518)  (41,782)  266  48,033  2,252
Funds under management (restricted)4 -  77,223  -  -  77,223  -  -  77,223  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (1,565)  (10,032)  64  11,533  -

Total Financial Assets  420,549  83,200  -  503,749  102,039  68,232  333,479  -  2,665  -  (2,665)  (2,559)  -  2,559  -  (8,083)  (51,814)  330  59,566  23,552

Financial liabilities
Payables -  11,187  -  -  11,187  11,187  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Borrowings 6.68%  -  1,838  60,877  62,715  2,314  26,657  33,745  -  -  -  -  30  -  (30)  -  -  -  -  -  -

Total Financial Liabilities  11,187  1,838  60,877  73,902  13,501  26,657  33,745  -  -  -  -  30  -  (30)  -  -  -  -  -  -

1 �Funds under management mainly comprise investments in unit based funds. Credit risk exposure relates only to funds under management,
not in unit-based funds.

2 �A positive number indicates an increase in operating surplus and equity where the Australian dollar weakens against the foreign currency.
3 �Operating Result would not be affected if prices increased by 15% as the equity investments are classified as available-for-sale with gains recognised
directly in equity. However, Operating Result would be affected if prices decreased by 15% with further decreases in value of previously impaired